OCT		24,398.40		750.30		1,246.99		341.58		907.08		195.10		912.50		1,216.85

		NOV		29,699.06		750.30		1,451.99		375.85		922.38		90.35		- 0		1,249.92

		DEC		29,168.02		750.30		1,428.69		369.98		922.38		182.74		- 0		1,229.76

Lacey Cunningham: Lacey Cunningham:
Adj due to monthly billing vs bi-weekly

		TOTAL		333,923.47		9,003.60		16,787.00		4,063.70		10,617.96		1,691.25		151,162.50		12,842.35		540,091.83

		Commissioners		71,042.46		- 0		3,105.24		766.08		4,403.76		1,691.25		25,500.00		- 0		106,508.79

				262,881.01		9,003.60		13,681.76		3,297.62		6,214.20		- 0		125,662.50		12,842.35		433,583.04

		NOTE: AMOUNTS OBTAINED FROM REVIEW OF MONTHLY INVOICES.

Resale

				Oldham

						Lagrange Utilities		366,186,000				0 - 40,0000		36,000

												over 40,000		366,650,300

														366,686,300

DeprAdj

						Table A

						DEPRECIATION EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

						Oldham County Water District

																						Depreciation

								Assets				Original		Reported				Pro forma				Expense

								No.		Description		Cost *		Life		Depr. Exp.		Life		Depr. Exp.		Adjustment

								304.02		Structure & Improvements		$   301,458		33.6		$   8,970		37.5		8,039		$   (931)

								304.03		Water Treatment Plant		3,685,920		31.3		117,895		37.5		98,291		(19,604)

								304.05		Structure & Improvements - Office		1,512,342		35.0		43,210		37.5		40,329		(2,881)

								307.02		Wells & Springs		1,300,679		31.2		41,646		30.0		43,356		1,710

								309.02		Supply Mains		1,056,517		74.5		14,182		62.5		16,904		2,723

								310.02		Power Generation Equipment		505,488		20.0		25,283		25.0		20,220		(5,064)

								311.02		Pumping Equipment		200,657		60.5		3,317		20.0		10,033		6,716

								320.03		Water Treatment Equipment		1,281,235		26.1		49,134		27.5		46,590		(2,544)

								330.04		Reservoirs & Standpipes		6,765,768		36.8		183,967		45.0		150,350		(33,616)

								331.04		Distribution Mains		24,198,621		71.4		338,950		62.5		387,178		48,228

								334.04		Meters & Installations		4,035,993		39.6		102,019		40.0		100,900		(1,119)

								335.04		Hydrants		136,703		62.4		2,191		50.0		2,734		543

								339.04		Other Plant Misc. Equipment		48,727		14.0		3,488		15.0		3,248		(239)

								340.05		Office Equipment		99,544		11.9		8,379		10.0		9,954		1,575

								341.05		Transportation Equipment		376,290		5.8		64,749		7.0		53,756		(10,993)

								344.05		Westport Plant Equipment		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0		17.5		- 0		- 0

								345.00		Services		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0		45.0		- 0		- 0

								346.05		Communication Equipment		9,054		10.0		905		10.0		905		(0)

								347.05		Miscellaneous Equipment		33,490		10.0		3,349		10.0		3,349		(0)

								347.09		Tools & Shop & Garage Equipment		883,844		14.2		62,275		17.5		50,505		(11,770)

										GRAND TOTALS						$   1,073,910				$   1,046,643		$   (27,267)

								*		Original cost of assets still contributing to depreciation expense.

										NARUC Schedule

										Total Value contributing to Depr. Exp		46,432,330

										Total WTP Value		6,267,833				13.50%

Page &P of &N

DSch

				Table B

				DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE

				Oldham County Water District

				FY 2023 - 2027

						2023						2024						2025						2026						2027						Average Annual

						Principal		Interest		Fees		Principal		Interest		Fees		Principal		Interest		Fees		Principal		Interest		Fees		Principal		Interest		Fees		Prin. & Int.		Coverage

[…]

Water Sold - Wholesale												366,186

						Water Sold - Total												1,293,360

												1

						Production Multiplier				   -----------------------						=		1.1233

										1		-		0.1098

														911.44

						Joint Use Pipeline Ratio						---------------------				=		0.3212

														2,837.29

						Joint Share of Line Loss				0.1066		x		0.3212		=		0.0342

						Joint Share Line Loss + Plant Use				0.0342		+		0.0032		=		0.0374

												1

						Wholesale Production Multiplier				   ---------------------						=		1.0389

										1		-		0.0374

										1.0389				366,186.0

						Production Allocation Factor				-----------------		x		-----------------		=		0.2618

										1.1233				1,293,360.0

										366,186.0

						Transmission Factor				-----------------		x		0.3212		=		0.0910

										1,293,360.0

														366,186.0

						Use Factor								-----------------		=		0.2831

														1,293,360.0

Al_DepW

				Table E

				ALLOCATION OF DEPRECIATION EXPENSE

				Oldham County Water District

						Proforma				Trans. &		Storage		General

						Depr. Exp.		Supply		Distribution		Tanks		& Admin.		Customer

				Structure & Improvements		8,039		7,878		161

				Water Treatment Plant		98,291		98,291

				Structure & Improvements - Office		40,329								20,165		20,165

				Wells & Springs		43,356		43,356

				Supply Mains		16,904		16,904

				Power Generation Equipment		20,220		17,591		2,629

				Pumping Equipment		10,033		3,411		6,622

				Water Treatment Equipment		46,590		46,590

				Reservoirs & Standpipes		150,350						150,350

				Distribution Mains		387,178				387,178

				Meters & Installations		100,900										100,900

				Hydrants		2,734				2,734

				Other Plant Misc. Equipment		3,248				3,248

				Office Equipment		9,954		133		133		133		9,556

				   SUBTOTALS		938,127		234,155		402,704		150,483		29,721		121,064				938,127

				   SUBTOTAL PERCENTAGES				24.96%		42.93%		16.04%		3.17%		12.90%

				Transportation Equipment		53,756

				Westport Plant Equipment		- 0

				Services		- 0

				Communication Equipment		905

				Miscellaneous Equipment		3,349

				Tools & Shop & Garage Equipment		50,505

				   SUBTOTAL		108,516

				   PERCENTAGE ALLOCATIONS				27,085		46,582		17,407		3,438		14,004				108,516

				   TOTALS		1,046,643		261,240		449,286		167,890		33,159		135,068				1,046,643

																				- 0

mtrx

				AS REPORTED:		2022

						Total		Supply		Treatment		Trans & Dist		Customer		Admin

				Sal & Wages - Empl		1,504,974		83,980		201,404		512,057		457,061		250,473		1,504,974		1,504,974

				Sal & Wages - Comm		30,200										30,200		30,200

				Empl. Pen & Bene		1,106,773		61,761		148,116		376,576		336,131		184,189		1,106,773

				Purch Power		542,702		99,168		250,579		156,753		- 0		36,202		542,702

				Chemicals		184,062				184,062								184,062

				Mat'ls & Supplies		248,651				1,171		201,763		798		44,919		248,651

				Contr Serv - Acct.		16,000										16,000		16,000

				Contr Serv - Legal		48,217										48,217		48,217

				Contr Serv - Other		98,104		34,793		5,100		7,635				50,576		98,104

				Rentals - Equip		370						370						370

				Transportation		104,167		5,813		13,940		35,442		31,636		17,335		104,167

				Ins - Vehicle		14,970		835		2,003		5,093		4,546		2,491		14,970

				Ins - Gen Liab		17,961		1,002		2,404		6,111		5,455		2,989		17,961

				Ins - Workers Comp		22,498		1,255		3,011		7,655		6,833		3,744		22,498

				Ins -  Other		56,383		17,620		5,340		13,577		- 0		19,845		56,383

				Advertising		9,496										9,496		9,496

				Bad Debt		10,083								10,083				10,083

				Miscellaneous		137,011		- 0		- 0		605		10,842		125,564		137,011

				TOTAL		4,152,622		306,228		817,131		1,323,639		863,384		842,240		4,152,622

				AS REPORTED % ALLOCATIONS:

								Supply		Treatment		Trans & Dist		Customer		Admin

				Sal & Wages - Empl				5.58%		13.38%		34.02%		30.37%		16.64%		100%

				Sal & Wages - Comm				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		100.00%		100%

				Empl. Pen & Bene				5.58%		13.38%		34.02%		30.37%		16.64%		100%

				Purch Power				18.27%		46.17%		28.88%		0.00%		6.67%		100%

				Chemicals				0.00%		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		100%

				Mat'ls & Supplies				0.00%		0.47%		81.14%		0.32%		18.06%		100%

				Contr Serv - Acct.				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		100.00%		100%

				Contr Serv - Legal				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		100.00%		100%

				Contr Serv - Other				35.47%		5.20%		7.78%		0.00%		51.55%		100%

				Rentals - Equip				0.00%		0.00%		100.00%		0.00%		0.00%		100%

				Transportation				5.58%		13.38%		34.02%		30.37%		16.64%		100%

				Ins - Vehicle				5.58%		13.38%		34.02%		30.37%		16.64%		100%

				Ins - Gen Liab				5.58%		13.38%		34.02%		30.37%		16.64%		100%

				Ins - Workers Comp				5.58%		13.38%		34.02%		30.37%		16.64%		100%

				Ins -  Other				31.25%		9.47%		24.08%		0.00%		35.20%		100%

				Advertising				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		100.00%		100%

				Bad Debt				0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		100.00%		0.00%		100%

				Miscellaneous				0.00%		0.00%		0.44%		7.91%		91.64%		100%

				PRO FORMA

						Total		Supply		Treatment		Trans & Dist		Customer		Admin

				Sal & Wages - Empl		1,816,728		101,377		243,125		618,129		551,740		302,358		1,816,728

				Sal & Wages - Comm		30,200		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		30,200		30,200

				Empl. Pen & Ben + Taxes		1,150,721		64,213		153,998		391,529		349,478		191,503		1,150,721

				Purch Power		526,196		96,152		242,957		151,986		- 0		35,101		526,196

				Chemicals		381,726		- 0		381,726		- 0		- 0		- 0		381,726

				Mat'ls & Supplies		359,068		- 0		1,692		291,359		1,152		64,866		359,068

				Contr Serv - Acct.		16,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		16,000		16,000

				Contr Serv - Legal		87,087		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		87,087		87,087

				Contr Serv - Other		98,104		34,793		5,100		7,635		- 0		50,576		98,104

				Rentals - Equip		370		- 0		- 0		370		- 0		- 0		370

				Transportation		104,167		5,813		13,940		35,442		31,636		17,335		104,167

				Ins - Vehicle		14,970		835		2,003		5,093		4,546		2,491		14,970

				Ins - Gen Liab		17,961		1,002		2,404		6,111		5,455		2,989		17,961

				Ins - Workers Comp		22,498		1,255		3,011		7,655		6,833		3,744		22,498

				Ins -  Other		56,383		17,620		5,340		13,577		- 0		19,845		56,383

				Advertising		9,496		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		9,496		9,496

				Bad Debt		10,083		- 0		- 0		- 0		10,083		- 0		10,083

				Miscellaneous		134,331		- 0		- 0		594		10,630		123,108		134,331

				TOTAL		4,836,088		323,061		1,055,296		1,529,480		971,552		956,699		4,836,088		4,836,088

				depreciation		1,046,643

						5,882,731

										1,378,357		1,378,357						111,811

Whol

						Table G

						WHOLESALE RATE COMPUTATION

						Oldham County Water District

										Proforma		Allocation		Wholesale		Retail

										Expenses		Factor		Allocation		Allocation

						Salaries & Wages

								Water Production		344,501		0.2618		90,206		254,296

								Trans./Distribution		618,129		0.0910		56,219		561,909

								Customer Accts.		551,740				- 0		551,740

								Admin & General		302,358		0.2831		85,606		216,752				1,584,697

						Employee Benefits + Taxes

								Water Production		218,211		0.2618		57,137		161,074

								Trans./Distribution		391,529		0.0910		35,610		355,919

								Customer Accts.		349,478				- 0		349,478

								Admin & General		191,503		0.2831		54,220		137,283				1,003,754

						Salaries - Officers				30,200		0.2831		8,550		21,650				21,650

						Purchased Power

								Water Production		339,109		0.2618		88,794		250,315

								Trans./Distribution		151,986		0.0910		13,823		138,163

								Customer Accts.		- 0				- 0		- 0

								Admin & General		35,101		0.2831		9,938		25,163				413,641

						Chemicals

								Water Production		381,726		0.2618		99,953		281,774

								Trans./Distribution		- 0		0.0910		- 0		- 0

								Customer Accts.		- 0				- 0		- 0

								Admin & General		- 0		0.2831		- 0		- 0				281,774

						Materials & Supplies

								Water Production		1,692		0.2618		443		1,249

								Trans./Distribution		291,359		0.0910		26,499		264,860

								Customer Accts.		1,152				- 0		1,152

								Admin & General		64,866		0.2831		18,365		46,500				313,760

						Contr. Services - Acct. & Legal				103,087		0.2831		29,187		73,900				73,900

						Contr. Services - Water Testing/Other

								Water Production		39,893		0.2618		10,446		29,447

								Trans./Distribution		7,635		0.0910		694		6,941				72,645

								Admin & General		50,576		0.2831		14,320		36,257

						Rentals - Equip

								Trans./Distribution		370		0.0910		34		336

								Admin & General		- 0		0.2831		- 0		- 0				336

						Transportation Expense

								Water Production		19,753		0.2618		5,172		14,581

								Trans./Distribution		35,442		0.0910		3,224		32,219

								Customer Accts.		31,636				- 0		31,636

								Admin & General		17,335		0.2831		4,908		12,427				90,863

						Insurance - Vehicle

								Water Production		2,839		0.2618		743		2,095

								Trans./Distribution		5,093		0.0910		463		4,630

								Customer Accts.		4,546				- 0		4,546

								Admin & General		2,491		0.2831		705		1,786				13,058

						Insurance - Gen Liab

								Water Production		3,406		0.2618		892		2,514

								Trans./Distribution		6,111		0.0910		556		5,555

								Customer Accts.		5,455				- 0		5,455

								Admin & General		2,989		0.2831		846		2,143				15,667

						Insurance - Worker's Comp.

								Water Production		4,266		0.2618		1,117		3,149

								Trans./Distribution		7,655		0.0910		696		6,959

								Customer Accts.		6,833				- 0		6,833

								Admin & General		3,744		0.2831		1,060		2,684				19,624

						Insurance - Other

								Water Production		22,961		0.2618		6,012		16,948

								Trans./Distribution		13,577		0.0910		1,235		12,342

								Customer Accts.		- 0				- 0		- 0

								Admin & General		19,845		0.2831		5,619		14,226				43,517

						Advertising				9,496		0.2831		2,689		6,808				6,808

						Bad Debt				10,083				- 0		10,083				10,083

						Miscellaneous Expense

								Water Production		- 0		0.2618		- 0		- 0

								Trans./Distribution		594		0.0910		54		540

								Customer Accts.		10,630				- 0		10,630

								Admin & General		123,108		0.2831		34,855		88,253				99,422

						Total Operating Expenses				4,836,088				770,890		4,065,198				4,065,198		4,836,088

						Depreciation Expense

								Water Production		261,240		0.2618		68,404		192,836

								Trans. / Distribution		449,286		0.0910		40,863		408,423

								Tanks & Reservoirs		167,890		0.2831		47,534		120,356

								Admin & General		33,159		0.2831		9,388		23,771

								Customer		135,068				- 0		135,068				880,453		1,046,643

						Debt Service & Coverage

								Water Production		245,150		0.2618		64,191		180,959

								Trans. / Distribution		413,856		0.0910		37,641		376,215						4,945,652

								Tanks & Reservoirs		- 0		0.2831		- 0		- 0

								Admin & General		- 0		0.2831		- 0		- 0

								Customer		- 0				- 0		- 0				557,175		659,006

						Total Revenue Required				6,541,738				1,038,911		5,502,826				5,502,826				6,541,738

								Wholesale Gallons Sold (x 1,000)						366,186

						Wholesale Rate per 1,000 Gallons								$2.84						(0)

																880,453

														1,039,968		4,945,652

Page &P of &N

AlocOM_R

				Table H

				ALLOCATION OF OPERATION & MAINTENANCE EXPENSE - RETAIL

				Oldham County Water District

						Total								Admin. &

						Values		Commodity		Demand		Customer		General

				Salaries & Wages		1,584,697		170,378		645,827		551,740		216,752

				Employee Benefits + Taxes		1,003,754		107,919		409,074		349,478		137,283

				Salaries - Officers (A & G)		21,650								21,650

[…]

0 - 40,000		- 0		900		800		- 0		3,700		21,100		6,300		3,000		2,600		40,400		- 0		300		79,100

		over 40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		74,300		74,500		89,300		152,500		118,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		508,600

				- 0		900		800		- 0		78,000		95,600		95,600		155,500		120,600		40,400		- 0		300		587,700

		(18)  1" Res. Irrigation

				Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		Jun		Jul		Aug		Sep		Oct		Nov		Dec		Totals

		0 - 40,000		1		1		1		1		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1		1		6

		over 40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		1		1		1		1		1		1		- 0		- 0		6

				1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		1		12

		0 - 40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		200		- 0		200

		over 40,000		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		50,700		93,700		121,800		74,500		94,800		48,100		- 0		- 0		483,600

				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		50,700		93,700		121,800		74,500		94,800		48,100		200		- 0		483,800

																												108,778

																												922,146,600

Rates

				TABLE K

				CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES

				Oldham County Water District

				  RETAIL RATES

								Monthly Rates for Water Usage in Addition to Customer Charge

								per 1,000 gallons

						No. of Gallons per Month		Current		Proposed				Difference

						For all Water Purchased		$   3.70		$   4.22		ERROR:#REF!		$   0.52						14.1%

						Over 40,000 Gallons		3.35		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		(3.35)						-100.0%

								Customer Charge for Each Size Meter

						Meter Size		Current		Proposed				Difference

						5/8 inch 		$   8.84		$   9.00		ERROR:#REF!		$   0.16						1.8%

						3/4 inch 		$   9.73		13.50				3.77						38.7%

						1 inch		22.11		22.50		ERROR:#REF!		0.39						1.8%

						1-1/2 inch		44.22		45.00				0.78						1.8%

						2 inch		88.44		72.00		ERROR:#REF!		(16.44)						-18.6%

						3 inch		128.05		144.00		ERROR:#REF!		15.95						12.5%

						4 inch		128.05		225.00		ERROR:#REF!		96.95						75.7%

						6 inch		128.05		450.00		ERROR:#REF!		321.95						251.4%

						8 inch		128.05		720.00				591.95						462.3%

						10 inch		128.05		1,890.00				1,761.95						1376.0%

						12 inch		128.05		2,385.00				2,256.95						1762.6%

				  INDUSTRIAL RATES  				per 1,000 gallons

								Current		Proposed				Difference

						For all Water Purchased		$   3.35		$   4.22				$   0.87						26.0%

				FIRE PROTECTION RATES

						Meter Size		Current		Proposed				Difference

						3 inch		0.00		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		(0.00)						-100.0%

						4 inch		0.00		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		(0.00)						-100.0%

						6 inch		0.00		- 0		ERROR:#REF!		(0.00)						-100.0%

						8 inch		0.00		- 0				(0.00)						-100.0%

						10 inch		0.00		- 0				(0.00)						-100.0%

						12 inch		0.00		- 0				(0.00)						-100.0%

				  WHOLESALE RATES  				per 1,000 gallons

								Current		Proposed				Difference

						For all Water Purchased		$   2.00		$   2.84				$   0.84						42.0%

						Date this Rate Went into Effect		September 28, 2018

						SOURCES OF SALES REVENUE

								Existing		Proposed				Increase

						Retail 		4,331,283		4,966,733				14.67%						635,450

						Fire Protection		- 0		- 0				ERROR:#DIV/0!						- 0

						Wholesale		732,372		1,039,968				42.00%						307,596

								5,063,655		6,006,701				18.62%						943,047

Usage

				5/8" Meters				3/4" Meters				1" Meters				1-1/2" Meters				2' Meters				3" Meters				TOTALS								CUMULATIVE BILLED USAGE										BY BLOCKS

		Up to:		Bills		Usage		Bills		Usage		Bills		Usage		Bills		Usage		Bills		Usage		Bills		Usage		Bills		Usage				Up to:		Bills				Usage						Bills		Usage		Avg.

		- 0		4,755		- 0		8		- 0		233		- 0		3		- 0		64		- 0		45		- 0		5,108		- 0				- 0		5,108		4.7%		- 0		0.0%														- 0		- 0

		5,000		64,267		187,659,300		186		570,000		569		1,332,700		26		64,100		69		153,900		56		99,200		65,173		189,879,200				5,000		70,281		64.6%		189,879,200		20.6%														5,000		189,879,200

		10,000		27,756		188,501,100		93		655,900		296		2,121,600		13		88,700		28		205,600		19		146,600		28,205		191,719,500				10,000		98,486		90.5%		381,598,700		41.4%														10,000		381,598,700

		15,000		4,785		57,381,600		24		314,000		102		1,250,600		19		229,400		25		312,800		12		152,700		4,967		59,641,100				15,000		103,453		95.1%		441,239,800		47.8%														15,000		441,239,800

		20,000		1,648		28,360,600		7		125,600		68		1,187,500		7		124,200		19		331,800		19		327,800		1,768		30,457,500				20,000		105,221		96.7%		471,697,300		51.2%														20,000		471,697,300

		25,000		830		18,616,400		3		63,900		36		815,400		14		315,300		12		270,700		13		299,800		908		20,381,500				25,000		106,129		97.6%		492,078,800		53.4%														25,000		492,078,800

		30,000		562		15,459,000		3		77,300		36		988,600		22		613,800		18		499,500		8		225,700		649		17,863,900				30,000		106,778		98.2%		509,942,700		55.3%														30,000		509,942,700

		35,000		356		11,529,400		1		33,800		19		619,900		10		330,800		5		168,600		18		581,300		409		13,263,800				35,000		107,187		98.5%		523,206,500		56.7%														35,000		523,206,500

		40,000		222		8,295,700		1		35,300		20		743,100		5		186,800		3		116,000		5		184,400		256		9,561,300				40,000		107,443		98.8%		532,767,800		57.8%														40,000		532,767,800

		45,000		152		6,443,800		- 0		- 0		24		1,030,100		8		336,600		9		378,700		4		165,300		197		8,354,500				45,000		107,640		99.0%		541,122,300		58.7%														45,000		541,122,300

		50,000		123		5,816,400		- 0		- 0		17		807,200		5		241,100		5		244,600		2		98,500		152		7,207,800				50,000		107,792		99.1%		548,330,100		59.5%														50,000		548,330,100

		55,000		74		3,880,400		- 0		- 0		18		947,400		3		159,000		7		364,700		1		53,700		103		5,405,200				55,000		107,895		99.2%		553,735,300		60.0%														55,000		553,735,300

		60,000		66		3,799,200		- 0		- 0		15		861,500		2		118,300		3		169,700		4		228,600		90		5,177,300				60,000		107,985		99.3%		558,912,600		60.6%														60,000		558,912,600

		65,000		40		2,503,800		- 0		- 0		11		684,400		2		125,300		1		63,700		4		251,900		58		3,629,100				65,000		108,043		99.3%		562,541,700		61.0%														65,000		562,541,700

		70,000		52		3,529,300		- 0		- 0		13		877,800		2		131,800		5		334,000		2		132,500		74		5,005,400				70,000		108,117		99.4%		567,547,100		61.5%														70,000		567,547,100